Laona State Bank Website Terms of Use

You are currently viewing a page of the Laonastatebank.com website or a related website (the "Site") belonging to Laona State Bank. This Site and any of the services provides by Laona State Bank in connection with this Site (the "Services") are being provided to you expressly subject to these Terms of Use, which govern your use of the Site. Please read these Terms of Use carefully. By accessing this Site you agree to be bound by these Terms of Use. The Site is intended for individuals who are at least 13 years old. If you are under the age of 13 years old, you should not be visiting this site.

"Services" under these Terms of Use include financial services for consumers and businesses, business services offered to you directly by Laona State Bank, and additional services available to you from independent third party service provides access through navigation from the Site.

Links to Other Sites/Web Linking

The Laona State Bank Site contains a variety of web links to third-party website. These links are provided as a convenience to you and such third-party websites are not under Laona State Bank control. Laona State Bank makes no representations or warranties as to the accuracy and information on or from other website. Please be advised that the privacy policy and security policy of third-party linked websites are not that of Laona State Bank.

Copyrights, Trademarks and Restrictions on Use

All of these pages and screens on the Site are owned and controlled by Laona State Bank, except as otherwise expressly stated, and are protected by U.S. copyright laws. The copyrighted materials on the Site include, but are not limited to, the text, design, software, images, graphics, source code, and the content on the Site. You are authorized to view the information available on the Site for your informational purposes only. You may download copyrighted materials for your personal or internal business purposes only. You acknowledge that you do not acquire any ownership rights by downloading copyrighted material. You may not copy, display, distribute, transfer, link to, reproduce, license, frame, alter, create derivative works of, or republish all or any portion of the Site for any commercial or public purpose without Laona State Bank's prior express written consent. In addition, Laona State Bank or others (e.g., our licensors and/or Service Providers) as indicated also owns the trademarks, service marks, registered service marks or registered trademarks and logos (each referred to as "Marks") which are displayed on the Site. You agree not to use such Marks without the prior express written consent of Laona State Bank or the indicated third-party that may own the Marks. You agree that except as expressly provided herein, Laona State Bank has granted you no license, rights in or rights to use any of the Marks; Laona State Bank and/or our Service Providers and licensors retain all rights to the Marks.

Regulation GG

You agree not to use the Site, products and/or services provided by Laona State Bank in a way that involves "restricted transactions" (as defined in Regulation GG, 12 CFR Park 233)

pertaining to unlawful Internet gambling. You agree to inform us if your organization is an Internet gambling business (as defined in Regulation GG, 12 CFR Park 233) or if you process transactions for an Internet gambling business. Unless you notify us in writing that your organization is an Internet gambling business, you certify that your organization does not engage in an Internet gambling business. You agree to notify us in writing if your organization becomes an Internet gambling business. Restricted transactions are prohibited from being processed through the Site and/or your account at Laona State Bank. Laona State Bank reserves the right to prohibit and/or reject transactions involving Internet gambling.

Disclaimer

THE INFORMATION. MATERIALS AND SERVICES CONTAINED IN THE SITE. INCLUDING TEXT, LINKS, GRAPHICS OR OTHER ITEMS ARE PROVIDED "AS AVAILABLE". "AS IS." LAONA STATE BANK MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SITE AND SERVICES HEREUNDER, OR ANY RELATED SERVICE, OR THE FITNESS OF THE SITE AND/OR SERVICES FOR CUSTOMER'S USE. LAONA STATE BANK HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING OR COURSE OF PERFORMANCE. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION GIVEN BY LAONA STATE BANK, ITS EMPLOYEES, LICENSORS OR THE LIKE WILL CREATE A WARRANTY HEREUNDER. ALSO, LAONA STATE BANK DISLAIMS ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE SITE OR SERVICES PERTAINING TO NONINFRINGEMENT, SECURITY, ACCURACY, NON-INTERRUPTION AND FREEDOM FROM COMPUTER VIRUS. LAONA STATE BANK DOES NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR ADEQUACY OF THE INFORMATION AND MATERIALS ON THE SITE.

General

Laona State Bank reserves the right to modify these Terms of Use at any time without notice, but the most current version of the Terms of Use will always be available to you by clicking the link at the bottom of the Site. If you find the Terms of Use unacceptable at any time, you may discontinue your use of the Services. By continuing to use the Services after the date of any change to these Terms of Use, including accessing the Site, you agree to be bound by the rules contained in the most recent version of this Agreement.

You agree and understand that effective use of the Site will require your browser to use software plugins and modules, including, without limitation, JavaScript, in order to correctly display content and utilize features on the Site.

If you are enrolled in *Laona State Bank Online*:

 Your use of the Services is governed by our Online Access Agreement, which incorporates these Terms of Use by reference, and • If there is a conflict between these Terms of Use and the Online Access Agreement, the Online Access Agreement controls.

Laona State Bank reserves the right to modify or terminate the Services and the Site or to terminate your access to the Services and Site, in whole or in part, at any time. These Terms of Use constitute a contract between you and Laona State Bank governed by the laws of Wisconsin, with the exception of its conflicts of law's provisions.

Indemnification

You agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Laona State Bank and its respective directors, officers, employees, Service Providers and agents from and against all claims and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of your violation of the Site Terms of Use or misuse of the Site.

System Requirements

To access the Site, you must obtain access to the Internet which involves computer hardware (e.g., computer, modem) and software (e.g., web browser) requirements. You are responsible for and must provide all equipment, software and services necessary to access the service at your own expense. In order to use the service and to access, receive and retain information electronically, you must satisfy the hardware and software requirements listed below:

• Current supported internet browser tool such as; Microsoft Internet Explorer II, Safari 7.3 or newer, Firefox TLS 1.2, or the most recent version of Chrome and an up-to-date pdf reader such as Adobe 5.0.

If you need assistance, please call Laona State Bank at 1-877-909-2911 or 715-674-2911.